outstanding under the Credit Agreement with Credit Suisse and to consummate the Formation Transactions by
acquiring the Legacy Funds and Trinity Capital Holdings as discussed in more detail below under
“Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations — Recent
Developments — Formation Transactions”.

PRO FORMA AS ADJUSTED BALANCE SHEET

The following unaudited pro forma as adjusted balance sheet is based on the historical unaudited balance
sheet of the Legacy Funds as of September 30, 2019 included with this Registration Statement, and pro forma as
adjusted to give effect to the borrowings under the Credit Agreement with Credit Suisse and repayment of the
SBA guarantee debentures and the Loan and Security Agreement with MUFG, the completion of the Private
Common Stock Offering and the 144A Note Offering and completion of the Formation Transactions discussed in
this Registration Statement.

Legacy Funds Trinity Capital Inc.

Historical
Combined

Balance
Sheets
as of

September 30,
2019

Credit Suisse
Transaction

Pro Forma
Balance

Sheet
Private

Offerings
Formation

Transactions

Pro Forma
As

Adjusted

(dollars in millions, except share and per share data)
Assets:
Investments, at fair value $438.3 $ — $ 438.3 $ — $ — $ 438.3
Cash 30.4 (35.5 (5.1 197.2 (178.3 13.8
Interest receivable 3.9 — 3.9 — — 3.9
Other assets 0.2 — 0.2 — 0.9 1.1
Total Assets $472.8 $ (35.5 $ 437.3 $ 197.2 $ (177.4 $ 457.1
Liabilities and Members’ Equity and

Partnerships’ Capital:
Accounts payable and accrued expenses $ 0.9 $ (0.6 $ 0.3 $ — $ 2.2 $ 2.5
SBA debentures, net 208.9 (208.9 — — — —
Promissory Notes payable, net 23.1 — 23.1 — (21.8 1.3
2025 Notes, net — — — 100.1 — 100.1
Credit facilities, net 4.1 182.3 186.4 — (65.0 121.4
Other liabilities 3.7 — 3.7 — 3.7
Total Liabilities 240.7 (27.2 213.5 100.1 (84.6 229.0
Members’ equity and partners’ capital

contributions 232.1 (8.3 223.8 — (224.6 (0.8
Common stock, par value $0.001 per share;

200,000,000 shares authorized;
16,768,104  shares outstanding,
pro forma, as adjusted — — — — — —

Additional paid-in capital/undistributed
earnings — — — 105.0 132.3 237.3

Private Offerings costs and expenses — — — (7.9 — (7.9
Retained earnings — — — — (0.5 (0.5
Total members’ equity and partners’

capital/stockholders’ equity 232.1 (8.3 223.8 97.1 (92.8 228.1
Total liabilities and members’ equity and

partners’ capital/stockholders’ equity $472.8 $ (35.5 $ 437.3 $ 197.2 $ (177.4 $ 457.1

Shares outstanding 7,000,000 9,716,527 16,716,527
Net asset value per share $ 13.65

63

(1) (2) (3) (3)

) ) )(4)

) )

)
)

)

)

) )

) ) )

(5)

) )
) )

) )

) )
(5) (5)

(1)

(2)

(3)

(4)

(5)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

The Credit Suisse Transaction consists of  (i) borrowings under the Credit Agreement of approximately
$190.0 million, net of  $3.6 million of deferred costs, (ii) the repayment of the SBA guaranteed debentures
of approximately $214.2 million as well as the write off of the related deferred financing costs of
$5.3 million, (iii) the recording of  $3.0 million of interest expense related to the SBA guaranteed debentures
for the period of October 1, 2019 through the next payment date of March 1, 2020, and the related payment

[…]

partial consideration for their equity interests, and a scheduled payment of $2.1 million to a former partner
related to a severance agreement, which was an obligation of, and was paid by, Trinity Capital Holdings as a
subsidiary of the Company.

Amount includes 10 shares of Common Stock issued in connection with the formation of the Company.

64

(1)

(2)

(3)

(4)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRO FORMA AS ADJUSTED INCOME STATEMENT

The following unaudited pro forma as adjusted income statement is based on the historical unaudited income
statement of the Legacy Funds as of September 30, 2019 included with this Registration Statement, and
pro forma adjusted to give effect to the completion of the Formation Transactions, the Private Common Stock
Offering and the 144A Note Offering discussed in this Registration Statement.

For the Nine Months Ended September 30, 2019 For the Year Ended December 31, 2018

(dollars in thousands)

Historical
Statement of
Operations

Adjustments
for

Trinity
Capital
Inc.

Pro Forma
Statement of
Operations

Historical
Statement of
Operations

Adjustments
for

Trinity
Capital
Inc.

Pro Forma
Statement of
Operations

Investment Income:
Interest Income $42,480.3 $ — $ 42,480.3 $ 47,078.0 $ — $ 47,078.0

Total investment income 42,480.3 — 42,480.3 47,078.0 — 47,078.0
Expenses:

Interest expense and other debt
financing costs 8,719.4 6,252.7 14,972.1 10,072.5 8,336.9 18,409.4

General and
administrative 917.2 6,154.6 7,071.8 — 7,769.4 7,769.4

Management fees to affiliate 6,154.6 (6,154.6 — 7,769.4 (7,769.4 —
Legal, accounting and other — 862.5 862.5 272.9 1,150.0 1,422.9

Total expenses 15,791.2 7,115.2 22,906.4 18,114.8 9,486.9 27,601.7
Net Investment Income 26,689.1 (7,115.2 19,573.9 28,963.2 (9,486.9 19,476.3

Net realized gain/(loss) from
investments 3,409.5 — 3,409.5 2,804.6 — 2,804.6

Net unrealized gain/(loss) from
investments 7,838.9 — 7,838.9 (8,580.0 — (8,580.0

Net Income $37,937.5 $ (7,115.2 $ 30,822.3 $ 23,187.8 $ (9,486.9 $ 13,700.9
Return on Equity

Interest expense for the periods presented represents (i) SBA interest expense totaling approximately
$6.8 million and $7.3 million for the nine months ended September 30, 2019 and the fiscal year ended
December 31, 2018, respectively, for Fund II and Fund III borrowings, with annual interest rates ranging
from 3.6% to 4.4%, (ii) interest expense totaling approximately $1.7 million and $2.7 million for the
nine months ended September 30, 2019 and the fiscal year ended December 31, 2018, respectively, on the
TCI promissory notes whose annual interest rates range from 8% – 10%, and (iii) interest expense totaling